

Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited

March 01, 2019

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Certificate of deposit programme	130.00	130.00	[ICRA]A1+; upgraded from [ICRA]A1
Long-term bank lines	105.12	-	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn
Non-convertible debenture	80.50	-	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn
Fixed deposit programme	500.00	500.00	MA+ (Stable); outstanding
Non-convertible debenture	60.00	60.00	[ICRA]A (Stable); outstanding
Subordinated debt programme	50.00	50.00	[ICRA]A (Stable); outstanding
Total	925.62	740.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

ICRA has upgraded the short-term rating for the Rs. 130-crore¹ certificate of deposit programme of Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited (SSFB)² to [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) from [ICRA]A1 (pronounced ICRA A one). ICRA has also withdrawn the long-term rating of [ICRA]A(Stable) (pronounced ICRA A with a Stable outlook) on SSFB's Rs. 105.12-crore bank lines and Rs. 80.50-crore non-convertible debenture programme. The ratings have been withdrawn in accordance with ICRA's policy on withdrawal and suspension.

The rating upgrade factors in SSFB's comfortable liquidity profile, supported by healthy deposit mobilisation, considerable excess SLR investments and interbank lines, and sizeable long-term funding lines from financial institutions (NABARD, SIDBI and MUDRA). Further, SSFB's traction on deposit mobilisation has been healthy, with Rs. 1,090 crore of deposits till December 31, 2018 of which 54% were retail³ in nature. Being a scheduled bank, SSFB's deposits are also covered by deposit insurance in accordance with RBI regulations. The ratings factor in the bank's established track record in the microfinance industry, experienced senior management team and good progress on product diversification. SSFB commenced banking operations in FY2017 and has introduced new products like home loans, loan against property (LAP) and loans to micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs), which comprised 15% of the assets under management (AUM) as on December 31, 2018.

The ratings take into account the experienced board and strong investor support, and the bank's comfortable capitalisation supported by regular capital infusion by the investors and promoters. ICRA takes comfort from the capital infusion by the promoters and investors (Rs. 290 crore in FY2017 and Rs. 27 crore in FY2018), which has helped SSFB meet the increased operating expenses on account of its conversion to a small finance bank and the elevated credit costs due to deterioration in the asset quality post demonetisation. ICRA expects the capitalisation to remain comfortable over the medium term, given the investor support and regular capital infusions. SSFB was able to report an improvement in its asset quality indicators with the 90+dpd declining to 3.6% as on December 31, 2018 from 6.8% as on March 31, 2018

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website (www.icraindia.com) or other ICRA rating publications

³ Deposits of less than Rs. 1 crore

with continuous recovery efforts and write-offs. Further, SSFB's strong capitalisation and good collection efficiency for post-demonetisation disbursements provide comfort in this regard.

The ratings are, however, constrained by SSFB's moderate profitability indicators (return on average net worth (RoE) of 13.7% in H1 FY2019 and 1.95% in FY2018) on account of high operating expenses and elevated credit costs. The ratings factor in the risks associated with the microfinance portfolio and the political and operational risks arising out of cash handling. Going forward, SSFB's ability to further diversify the product offering, increase its retail deposit base and improve the profitability indicators would remain a key rating monitorable.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes SSFB will continue to benefit from the experienced board and strong management team, comfortable capitalisation and liquidity position. The outlook may be revised to Negative if the asset quality or capitalisation indicators deteriorate sharply, or if there is a stretch in the bank's liquidity position.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Experienced board and management team and good systems enabled SSFB to scale up operations profitably – SSFB has a seven-member board with good representation by independent directors. The bank has an experienced senior management team and has developed strong second and third lines of management. SSFB has robust loan origination, monitoring and collection systems. Internal audits are conducted regularly, and the scope and coverage are in line with industry practices. The bank has a strong risk management team, which prepares the guidelines for credit risk, geographical concentration, introduction of cross-sell products, assessment of the various businesses and operating risks. SSFB has also recruited key managerial personnel, with experience in the banking sector, to strengthen its team further.

Comfortable capitalisation and gearing; regular capital infusions – SSFB's capital adequacy remains comfortable with a capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 26.17% (Tier I: 23.80%) as on December 31, 2018 compared to the regulatory requirement of 15% (Tier I: 7.5%). With regular equity infusion by the promoters and investors (Rs. 290 crore in FY2017 and Rs. 27 crore in FY2018), the gearing remained low at 3.97 times as on September 30, 2018. ICRA expects the capitalisation to remain comfortable over the medium term, given the investor support and regular capital infusions.

Comfortable liquidity position and financial flexibility; strong ability to raise funds from diverse sources – SSFB's liquidity position remains comfortable owing to a conservative liquidity policy, high cash balances and continued funding from promoters and investors. Also, with the commencement of banking operations, SSFB has started raising funds through deposits with Rs. 1,090 crore as of December 31, 2018. The asset-liability management statement, as on December 31, 2018, had no cumulative mismatches even at 90% collection efficiency over a period of 1 year. The bank's liquidity profile is also supported by its enhanced borrowing ability on account of receiving 'scheduled' status and its relatively shorter-tenor assets. Additionally, considerable excess SLR investments and lines from SIDBI, NABARD and other banks provide comfort.

Geographically diversified portfolio – SSFB has a presence in eight states and one Union Territory (UT) covering major regions in the southern, western and eastern parts of the country. Initially focused on Maharashtra, SSFB has actively brought down the share of Maharashtra to ~31% of the portfolio as on December 31, 2018 from 77% as on March 31, 2012 while focusing on new states and geographies. Over the past three years, SSFB has ventured into Chhattisgarh, Puducherry and Madhya Pradesh, which together accounted for ~6% of the portfolio as on December 31, 2018. As on

December 31, 2018, SSFB was operating through 285 branches serving 12.1 lakh customers. Also, with the commencement of banking operations, SSFB has introduced new products like home loans, LAP, loans to MSMEs and deposits. Consequently, the share of joint liability group (JLG) loans declined to 85% of the AUM as on December 31, 2018 from 99% as on March 31, 2017.

Credit challenges

Ability to diversify product mix and increase share of retail deposits – With the commencement of banking operations, SSFB has introduced new products like home loans, LAP, MSME loans and deposits. While the share of the new products on the asset side stood at 15% of the portfolio as on December 31, 2018, the bank had deposits of Rs. 1,090 crore against an AUM of Rs. 2,570 crore as of that date. While the bank reported share of retail deposits at 54% of total deposits⁴ as on December 31, 2018, its ability to further increase this share while successfully diversifying its product mix remains a key rating monitorable.

Asset quality indicators could exhibit more volatility given the high share of microfinance loans – Microfinance (85% as on December 31, 2018) still accounts for a large portion of the bank's portfolio. Given the risks associated with the marginal borrower profile and unsecured lending business, the portfolio remains vulnerable to asset quality shocks as witnessed post demonetisation. SSFB's strong capitalisation and good collection efficiency for post-demonetisation disbursements provide comfort in this regard. The bank reported gross and net non-performing assets (NPAs) of 3.07% and 0.87%, respectively, as on December 31, 2018. The ratings factor in the risks associated with the marginal borrower profile, unsecured lending business, political risks, and operational risks arising out of cash handling, along with the challenges associated with the high pace of growth and the significant attrition rate.

Liquidity position

SSFB's liquidity position remains comfortable owing to a conservative liquidity policy, high cash balances and continued funding from promoters and investors. Also, with the commencement of banking operations, SSFB has started raising funds through deposits with Rs. 1,090 crore outstanding as on December 31, 2018. The ALM as on December 31, 2018 had no cumulative mismatches even at 90% collection efficiency over a period of 1 year. The bank's liquidity profile is also supported by its enhanced borrowing ability on account of receiving 'scheduled' status and its relatively shorter-tenor assets. Further, the bank has considerable excess SLR, access to call money market and lines from SIDBI, NABARD and other banks, which provide comfort.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies ICRA's Policy on Withdrawal and Suspension of Credit Rating
Parent/Group Support	NA
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

⁴ Deposits of less than Rs. 1 crore

About the company

Suryoday Small Finance Bank (SSFB), which started as Suryoday Micro Finance Limited, was set up in October 2008 as a non-banking finance company (NBFC) for providing loans to women in urban and semi-urban areas under the Grameen Bank Joint Lending Model. SSFB received a licence from the Reserve Bank of India in FY2016 to commence operations as a small finance bank. Subsequently, it commenced operations as a small finance bank on January 23, 2017.

As of December 2018, SSFB had operations in nine states and one UT, catering to a client base of 12.1 lakh customers through 285 branches. It reported a net profit of Rs. 10.13 crore on a total income of Rs. 324.93 crore in FY2018 vis-à-vis a net profit of Rs. 15.10 crore on a total income of Rs. 254.79 crore in FY2017. SSFB reported a return on managed assets (RoMA) of 0.50% in FY2018 compared to 1.01% in FY2017. SSFB's net profit was Rs. 38.44 crore on a total income of Rs. 268 crore in H1 FY2019.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

In Rs. crore	FY2017	FY2018	H1 FY2019
Total income	254.79	324.93	267.91
Operating profit	37.80	75.99	100.65
PAT	15.10	10.13	38.44
Net interest margin / AMA	8.72%	8.33%	11.56%
Operating profit / AMA	2.48%	3.66%	7.35%
PAT / AMA	1.01%	0.50%	2.85%
PAT / Average net worth	4.33%	1.95%	13.71%
Net worth	500.57	539.76	581.67
Gearing	2.11	2.74	3.97
CRAR	53.62%	37.94%	27.04%
Gross NPA	6.15%	3.54%	2.96%
Net NPA	3.80%	1.86%	0.84%

PAT – Profit after tax; AMA – Average managed assets; Source: SSFB & ICRA research

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

S I N O	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2019)		Amount Outstand ing (Rs. crore)	Feb-19	Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years											
		Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)			FY2109	FY2018			FY2017		FY2016					
						Sep-18	May-18	Mar-18	Feb-18	Oct-16	Sep-16	Aug-16	May-16	Oct-15	Jun-15	May-15	Apr-15
1	Certificate of deposit programme	Short Term	130.00	NA	[ICRA]A1+; upgraded	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Fixed deposit programme	Medium Term	500.00	NA	MA+ (Stable)	MA+ (Stable)	MA (Stable)	MA (Stable)	MA (Stable)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	Long-term bank lines	Long Term	105.12	-	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable); reallocated to long term	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable) / [ICRA]A 2	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable) / [ICRA]A 2	[ICRA]B BB (Stable) / [ICRA]A 3+	[ICRA]B BB (Stable) / [ICRA]A 3+	[ICRA]B BB (Stable) / [ICRA]A 3+
4	Non-convertible debenture	Long Term	80.50	-	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)
5	Non-convertible debenture	Long Term	60.00	60.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)
6	Subordinated debt programme	Long Term	50.00	50.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)	[ICRA]B BB (Stable)

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No.	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Fixed Deposit Programme	NA	NA	NA	500.00	MA+ (Stable)
NA	Long-term Bank Lines	2015-2016	NA	2018-2019	105.12	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn
INE428Q07059	Non-convertible Debenture	6/23/2014	13.5 -14% P.A.	5/28/2019	35.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
INE428Q07083	Non-convertible Debenture	4/6/2015	14.90%P.A.	12/18/2020	5.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
INE428Q07109	Non-convertible Debenture*	6/1/2015	14.10% P.A.	7/13/2018	41.50	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn
INE428Q07117	Non-convertible Debenture*	9/30/2015	13.1011%P.A.	9/30/2020	39.00	[ICRA]A (Stable); withdrawn
INE428Q08040	Non-convertible Debenture	10/27/2016	11.55% P.A.	10/28/2019	20.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
INE428Q08016	Subordinated Debt Programme	3/31/2015	17.50% P.A.	12/18/2020	10.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
INE428Q08024	Subordinated Debt Programme	9/22/2015	15.85% P.A.	4/23/2021	15.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
INE428Q08032	Subordinated Debt Programme	9/21/2016	12.70% P.A.	7/26/2022	25.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
NA	Certificate of Deposit Programme	NA	NA	7-365 days	130.00	[ICRA]A1+

*Instrument matured/redeemed; Source: SSFB

ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Supreeta Nijjar

+91 124 4545 324

supreetan@icraindia.com

Prateek Mittal

+91 22 6114 3425

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents